

No. 24-503

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UPSTATE JOBS PARTY, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

PETER S. KOSINSKI, New York State Board of
Elections Co-Chair Commissioner, et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
JEFFREY W. LANG
Deputy Solicitor General
SARAH L. ROSENBLUTH
Assistant Solicitor General
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8016
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Statement..... | 3 |
| A. Statutory Background | 3 |
| B. The Upstate Jobs Party | 8 |
| C. Procedural History | 8 |
| Reasons for Denying the Petition..... | 13 |
| I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent with Decisions of This Court and Those of Other Circuits..... | 13 |
| A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent with This Court’s Decisions in <i>Cruz</i> and <i>Davis</i> | 13 |
| B. Petitioners Have Not Identified Any Circuit Split. | 15 |
| II. The Second Circuit Correctly Decided the Questions Presented in the Petition, to the Extent Those Questions Were Before It..... | 19 |
| III. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Resolving the Questions Presented in the Petition. | 23 |
| A. Petitioners’ Claims Do Not in Fact Implicate the First Amendment..... | 23 |
| B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Left Open the Possibility of a Successful As-Applied Challenge Under Different Facts. | 26 |

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| C. Petitioners' Claim That the Appearance of Corruption Cannot Independently Justify a Campaign-Finance Law Is Raised for the First Time in the Petition, and Is in Any Event Mistaken. | 27 |
| D. The Petition Rests on Mistaken Premises... | 28 |
| Conclusion..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997) | 27 |
| <i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 22 |
| <i>Citizens for Clean Government v. City of San Diego</i> , 474 F.3d 647 (9th Cir. 2007) | 17 |
| <i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) | 17, 19, 20, 23, 25 |
| <i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)..... | 23 |
| <i>Davis v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... | 15, 24 |
| <i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Federal Election Comm’n v. National Right to Work Cmte.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) | 22 |
| <i>Federal Election Commission v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)..... | 13, 14, 23, 25, 27 |
| <i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985) | 27 |
| <i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005) | 27 |
| <i>Lavin v. Husted</i> , 689 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2012)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Libertarian Party of N.Y. v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 22-44, 2022 WL 10763416 (2d Cir. Oct. 19, 2022)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... | 10, 14 |
| <i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) | 14, 21, 23, 27 |

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940)..... | 27 |
| <i>Miller v. Ziegler</i> , 109 F.4th 1045 (8th Cir. 2024)..... | 17 |
| <i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)..... | 15 |
| <i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011)..... | 21 |
| <i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)..... | 23 |
| <i>Riddle v. Hickenlooper</i> , 742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin, Tex.</i> , 888 F.3d 163 (5th Cir. 2018) | 14, 16 |
| Laws & Regulations | |
| N.Y. Election Law | |
| § 1-104 | 3 |
| § 6-138 | 1, 4 |
| § 14-100 | 5 |
| § 14-114 | 4, 5 |
| § 14-124 | 5, 9 |
| 9 N.Y.C.R.R. | |
| § 4.88..... | 6 |
| § 6214.0..... | 4 |
| Miscellaneous Authorities* | |
| John D. Feerick, <i>Reflections on Chairing the New York State Commission on Government Integrity</i> , 18 Fordham Urb. L.J. 157 (1991)..... | 6 |

* All websites last visited January 21, 2025.

| Miscellaneous Authorities | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| N.Y. State Comm'n on Gov't Integrity, <i>The Albany Money Machine: Campaign Financing for New York State Legislative Races</i> (1988), https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/ feerick_integrity_commission_reports/21/ 6, 7 | 6, 7 |
| <i>Campaign Financing: Preliminary Report</i> (1987), https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/ feerick_integrity_commission_reports/4/ 7 | 7 |
| <i>The Midas Touch: Campaign Finance Practices of Statewide Officeholders</i> (1989), https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/feerick_integ rity_commission_reports/18/ 6, 7 | 6, 7 |
| <i>Integrity and Ethical Standards in New York State Government: Final Report to the Governor</i> , 18 <i>Fordham Urb. L.J.</i> 251 (1991)..... 6 | 6 |
